45367 Federal Register / Vol. 83, No. 174 / Friday, September 7, 2018 / Proposed Rules
1 Some authorities cited herein refer to § 41102(c)
while others refer to section 10(d)(1). For ease of
reading, we will generally refer to § 41102(c) in
analyzing these authorities.
2 46 U.S.C. 41102(c).
3 Houben v. World Moving Services, Inc., 31
S.R.R. 1400 (FMC 2010).

paragraph and placed that provision in
section 10(d)(1), which, following the
2006 recodification of the 1984 Act,
became 46 U.S.C. 41102(c). That
language from section 17, second
VerDate Sep<11>2014 19:16 Sep 06, 2018 Jkt 244001 PO 00000 Frm 00010 Fmt 4702 Sfmt 4702 E:\FR\FM\07SEP1.SGM 07SEP1da
ltl
an
d
on
 D
S
K
B
B
V
9H
B
2P
R
O
D
 w
ith
 P
R
O
P
O
S
A
LS
45369 Federal Register / Vol. 83, No. 174 / Friday, September 7, 2018 / Proposed Rules
20 The United States Shipping Board (USSB) was
succeeded in 1933 by the United States Shipping
Board Bureau of the Department of Commerce
(USSBB), Executive Order No. 6166 (1933). The
USSBB was succeeded in 1936 by the United States
Maritime Commission (USMC), 49 Stat. 1985. In
1950, the USMC was succeeded by the Federal
Maritime Board (FMB), 64 Stat.1273. The FMC was
established as an independent regulatory agency by
Reorganization Plan No. 7, effective August 12,
1961. The U.S. Supreme Court treated the FMC and
all predecessor agencies as the ‘‘Commission’’ for
purposes of judicial review. See Volkswagenwerk v.
Federal Maritime Commission, 390 U.S. 261, 269
(1968).
21 See European Trade Specialists v. Prudential-
Grace Lines, 19 S.R.R. 59, 63 (FMC 1979). (Unless
its normal practice was not to so notify the shipper,
such adverse treatment cannot be found to violate
the section as a matter of law [emphasis in
original].’’
22 See Intercoastal Investigation, 1935, 1
U.S.S.B.B. 400, 432. (‘‘Owing to its wide and
variable connotations, a practice which unless
restricted ordinarily means an often and customary
action, is deemed to acts or things belonging to the
same class as those meant by the words of the law
that are associated with it.’’ [cites omitted]
[emphasis added].
23 See Whitam v. Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co., 66
F. Supp. 1014 (ND TX 1946) (‘‘The word ‘a practice’
as used in the decision, or used anywhere properly,
implies systematic doing of the acts complained of,
and usually as applied to carriers and shippers
generally.’’ (emphasis added).’’
24 See Stockton Elevators, 3 S.R.R. 605, 618 (FMC
1964). (‘‘It cannot be found that the Elevator
engaged in a ‘practice’ within the meaning of